
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ROBERT DOGGART,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

J. DOUGLAS OVERBEY
United States Attorney

JOHN M. GORE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PERRY H. PIPER
Assistant United States Attorney
1110 Market Street, Ste. 515
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
(423) 752-5140

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278
Anna.Baldwin@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Pretrial Proceedings</i>	3
2. <i>Facts Established At Trial</i>	7
3. <i>Post-Trial Proceedings</i>	12
4. <i>Sentencing And Appeal</i>	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING DOGGART’S GUILTY PLEA	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	16
B. <i>18 U.S.C. 875(c): Interstate Communication Of Threats</i>	17
C. <i>Applying This Court’s Precedent, The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Doggart’s Statements In The Plea Agreement Were Not True Threats</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II DOGGART WAS PROPERLY CONVICTED OF TWO COUNTS OF SOLICITING CRIMES OF VIOLENCE IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 373	26
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	26
B. <i>18 U.S.C. 373: Soliciting A Crime Of Violence</i>	27
C. <i>Intentionally Damaging Or Destroying Religious Property In Violation Of Section 247(a)(1) And (d)(3) Through Use Of A Dangerous Weapon, Explosives, Or Fire Necessarily Involves The Use Of Physical Force</i>	29
D. <i>Violation Of 18 U.S.C. 844(i), The Federal Arson Statute, Necessarily Involves The Use Of Physical Force</i>	38
III THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A JURY TO FIND THAT THE ISLAMBERG MOSQUE WAS USED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	40
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	40
B. <i>The Interstate Commerce Element Of The Federal Arson Statute Requires That The Building Be Actively Employed For A Commercial Purpose</i>	41
C. <i>Religious Buildings That Are Also Used For Commercial Purposes Are Covered By The Federal Arson Statute</i>	42
D. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Support The Finding That The Islamberg Mosque Was Used In Interstate Commerce Or In An Activity Affecting Interstate Commerce</i>	44
E. <i>Doggart’s Argument That The Mosque Was Not Used For Commercial Purposes Ignores Much Of The Evidence Before The Jury</i>	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
IV THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE TERRORISM ENHANCEMENT AT SENTENCING	51
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	52
B. <i>The District Court Properly Applied The Terrorism Enhancement To Doggart’s Conviction For Solicitation Of Arson</i>	52
C. <i>Application Of The Terrorism Enhancement Did Not Violate Doggart’s Sixth Amendment Rights</i>	56
D. <i>The Application Of The Terrorism Enhancement Was Supported By Sufficient Evidence</i>	59
V DOGGART’S SENTENCE IS PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	61
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	61
B. <i>The District Court’s Sentencing Determination</i>	63
C. <i>Doggart’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable: The District Court Properly Considered The Relevant Section 3553(a) Factors And Adequately Explained Its Reasoning</i>	67
D. <i>Doggart’s Within-Guidelines Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable</i>	69
CONCLUSION.....	73
STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	34
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	48
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012)	41
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	27-28, 30, 33
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31-32
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	48
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	58, 62-63, 69
<i>Graves v. City of Coeur D’Alene</i> , 339 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Higdon v. United States</i> , 882 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	31, 37
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	41-42, 47, 50
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	28, 32-34
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007)	31-32
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	58, 62
<i>Santana v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	17
<i>United States v. Al-Maliki</i> , 787 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2015)	52

CASES (continued)	PAGE
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 431 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 607 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 385 F. App'x 448 (6th Cir. 2010)	70
<i>United States v. Bonick</i> , 711 F. App'x 292 (6th Cir. 2017)	58
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 371 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2004).....	61, 66-67
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 628 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2011)	61, 69
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	31, 37
<i>United States v. Conaster</i> , 514 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	58, 70
<i>United States v. Coss</i> , 677 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 957 F.2d 264 (6th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. Devorkin</i> , 159 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27-28, 35-36
<i>United States v. Dexta</i> , 470 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006)	67
<i>United States v. Fidse</i> , 862 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2017).....	53
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2117 (2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 166 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 452 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006)	43-44
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Greco</i> , 734 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2013).....	71

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hammonds</i> , 468 F. App'x 593 (6th Cir. 2012)	72
<i>United States v. Hankins</i> , 195 F. App'x 295 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , No. 14-3872, 2018 WL 2122417 (2d Cir. May 9, 2018)	37
<i>United States v. Himelwright</i> , 42 F.3d 777 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 529 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2008)	62
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 683 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 286 (2017)	19
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1108 (2017).....	39-40
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Iodice</i> , 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Jongewaard</i> , 567 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21-22, 25
<i>United States v. Korab</i> , 893 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35-36
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	56
<i>United States v. Lalonde</i> , 509 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 431 F. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2011)	70
<i>United States v. Mandhai</i> , 375 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)	54, 55
<i>United States v. Mayberry</i> , 540 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2008).....	57, 63
<i>United States v. McCreary-Redd</i> , 475 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 364 F. App'x 214 (6th Cir. 2010).....	70
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 362 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	62
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> , 847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>United States v. Merriweather</i> , No. 17-5077, U.S. App. LEXIS 7727 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2018).....	58
<i>United States v. Meskini</i> , 319 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003)	55
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 272 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 252 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	43-44
<i>United States v. Overmyer</i> , 663 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Pam</i> , 867 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999).....	37-38
<i>United States v. Pritchett</i> , 749 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2014).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Rayborn</i> , 312 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2002)	43-45
<i>United States v. Rayborn</i> , 495 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>United States v. Rossi</i> , 422 F. App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2011).....	72
<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 902 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1990)	20-21
<i>United States v. Sierra-Villegas</i> , 774 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 2014)	71
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 587 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2009)	63, 68-69
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 417 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 561 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , 186 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 724 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 164 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1999).....	27, 35-36
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 516 F. 3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 257 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>United States v. Trejo-Martinez</i> , 481 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2007)	67
<i>United States v. Tristan-Madrugal</i> , 601 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	69
<i>United States v. Troy</i> , 618 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010).....	50-51
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. pending, No. 17-8413 (filed Apr. 6, 2018).....	27-28, 37, 39
<i>United States v. Vonner</i> , 516 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008)	57-58
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 299 F.3d 250 (7th Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 16 F.3d 1429 (6th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>United States v. Yancy</i> , 725 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 358 (2003)	18
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	39
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	17
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 247(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 247(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 247(d)	29

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(1).....	29
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(2).....	29
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(4).....	30
18 U.S.C. 371	54-56
18 U.S.C. 373	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 373(a)	26, 30
18 U.S.C. 844(e)	7
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)	37
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	38
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5).....	53-54, 59
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2332b(g)(5)(B)	53-56, 59
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3631	38
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
S. Rep. No. 98-225, at 308 (1983)	35

GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)	39
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(a)	64
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4(a)	13, 58
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4(b).....	13, 58
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	64
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)	40
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13.....	64
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.3.....	64
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)	39

RULE:

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(b)(3).....	5, 14, 17
